Minutes of the meeting of Perton Parish Council, held at Perton Civic Centre on Monday 9th February 2026, 7.00pm
PRESENT:  
Councillors: G Beard, Mrs S Beardsmore (Vice Chairman), N Caine, P Davis, K Elder, Mrs J Evans, C Evans (Chairman), D Glynn, Mrs R Heseltine, C Rathbone, J Sargent, J Turner and Mrs B Walters.

Assistant Parish Clerk Mrs L Higgins
Members of the public – 2 
138/25	Public Open Sesson
No issues were raised by the public present.
139/25	Apologies for absence 
Apologies received and noted from Councillor Mrs P Allen and accepted from Councillor Mrs A James.
140/25	Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and other interests
Declarations received as follows:
		147/25 b) Concessionary room hire rate – P Davis and Mrs R Heseltine
		147/25 d) Lakeside Community Church room hire rate – N Caine and D Glynn
141/25	Code of Conduct Dispensation requests
Dispensations were received as follows:
		147/25 b) P Davis and Mrs R Heseltine, previously approved to discuss but not vote 181/24
		147/25 d) N Caine, previously approved to discuss but not vote 181/24
		150/25 c) ii Dispensation request received from N Caine. Resolved to approve dispensation to 				discuss but not vote.
142/25	Reports 
a) Police report was received for information. 
b) Weekly Clerks reports – previously distributed. Reports are also available on the Parish Council website.
143/25	Minutes
a) Resolved that the minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on 19th January 2025 were a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman.
b) Noted for information the draft minutes/notes of the following committees/working parties:
i. Finance Committee meeting held on 28th January 2026.
ii. Finance Committee meeting held on 3rd February 2026.
[bookmark: _Hlk207714556]144/25	Staffordshire County Council  
[bookmark: _Hlk211887025]A brief report from the County Councillor was distributed for information. Reports are available on the Parish Council website.  
145/25	South Staffordshire Council  
a) Received for information written reports from District Councillors. Reports are available on the Parish Council website.   
b) The addition of 3 new streetlights on the playing fields adjacent to Goodrich Avenue was discussed. SSDC have advised there is no funding for this and would need evidence of ASB to provide a need for this to be considered, Staffordshire Police confirmed there was one incident of ASB in this area over the past two year period and this was a dog on dog related incident and therefore would not support the need for additional lighting. Resolved to write to Ben Adams and SSDC to ask for this to be looked into again in the next financial year and noted that residents should be consulted before a decision is made. 

c) Planning Applications:   
[bookmark: _Hlk213928106][bookmark: _Hlk208312102][bookmark: _Hlk205547241]Planning Applications for consideration:   
Application no.: 26/00069/FULHH
Location: 15 Grasmere Avenue, Perton, WV6 7PW
Proposed: Two storey side extension
Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections to this proposal
[bookmark: _Hlk210036320]Planning Applications returned since last meeting:   
Application no.: 25/00914/FULHH
Location: 8 Penda Grove, Perton, WV6 7NW
Proposed: RETROSPECTIVE application for change of use from amenity space to residential curtilage, removal of existing fence and replace with new wooden fence and removal of tree and shrubs along rear boundary.
Comments: Perton Parish Council have expressed the following concerns regarding this application:
- The existing boundary has been ignored. 
- The visibility splay for traffic has been reduced.
- The fence is intrusive on the street scene.
146/25	Finance
a) [bookmark: _Hlk66453686]Paid Expenditure Transactions - Resolved payments approved.
Payment		Paid 
Reference	Date 		Tn no		Gross		Details	
DD ASH12		02/01/26	6036		£170.76	Ash Waste Services - General Waste & Recycling Collection	
DD BT12		05/01/26	6037		£92.58		British Telecom - 	Telephone & Broadband	
CreditCard 	05/01/26	6038		£36.48		Amazon - Batteries for Christmas Lights & Star	
CreditCard 	05/01/26	6039		£241.74	Festive Lights - Outdoor Christmas Lights	
CreditCard 	05/01/26	6040		£327.94	Net World Sports Ltd - Boot Scraper - 114/25 b) ii	
Debitcard 		05/01/26	6041		£102.60	Trade Gear Ltd	- Line Marking Paint	
Bacs AEC		06/01/26	6042		£784.80	Acquiesce Environmental Compliance Ltd - Legionella Monitoring (inc 																													underpayment)
Bacs SLCC01	06/01/26	6043		£144.00	SLCC Enterprises Ltd - Staff Training - PIALC	
DD RICOH12	07/01/26	6044		£182.86	Ricoh - CC - Photocopier Hire & Copies	
Bacs PHS01	12/01/26	6045		£278.16	PHS Group - Sanitary/Nappy Bin annual contract	
Bacs 			14/01/26	6046		£237.07	Zurich Municipal - Insurance Premium adjustment	
Bacs SGS01	14/01/26	6047		£120.00	SGS UK LTD - Asbestos Testing	
Bacs PEN 12	16/01/26	6048		£3,613.37	Staffordshire County Pension Fund - December	
Bacs IR12		16/01/26	6049		£4,401.82	Inland Revenue	 - Tax & NI - December	
DD BG-E12	16/01/26	6050		£616.02	British Gas Business - Electricity	
DD WATER12	17/01/26	6051		£158.62	Everflow Limited - Water	
CHG HSBC12	21/01/26	6052		£6.67		HSBC UK - Bank Charges	
DD 			22/01/26	6053		£87.22		Waterplus	Allotment - Water	
Bacs FAAC01	26/01/26	6054		£576.72	FAAC Entrance Solutions UK Ltd - Automatic Door Annual Service Contract
Bacs 			26/01/26	6055		£245.30	Halls SMS - Toilet roll, Centrefeed & Hand Towels	
Bacs JWS01	26/01/26	6056		£384.00	J Whittingham & Son - Christmas Tree delivery, installation and removal
Bacs TRM01	26/01/26	6057		£400.00	T R Music - Portable Speaker - 125/25 f)
Bacs DS01		27/01/26	6058		£400.00	Ditton Services	PF - Grass Cutting	
Bacs TUKFC0127/01/26	6059		£1,755.00	The UK Firework Company Ltd 	- Fireworks 45% Deposit	
Bacs 			27/01/26	6060		£31.68		Amazon - Hoover Bags	
Bacs 			27/01/26	6061		£1,575.78	Edge IT Systems Ltd - Annual Licence Fee	
DD BG-E01	28/01/26	6062		£384.42	British Gas Business - Electricity
DD BG-G12	28/01/26	6063		£1,420.24	British Gas Business - Gas
DebitCard 	28/01/26	6064		£10.40		Sainsbury's	- Batteries
Bacs ESPO01	29/01/26	6065		£131.76	ESPO - Stationery
Bacs Salary	30/01/26	6066		£13,485.03	Salaries M10	
Bacs BFS01	30/01/26	6067		£570.60	Banner Fire & Safety Limited - Fire Extinguisher Maintenance
Bacs SCC-		30/01/26	6068		£1,200.00	Staffordshire County - Fire Risk Assessment
Total £34,173.64
b) Cash book to date received and noted for information.
c) Income statement to date received and noted for information.
d) Expenditure and budget to date received and noted for information. 
e) To approve the annual Firework Display on 1st November 2026 at a cost of £3250 + vat. Resolved to approve. 
f) To consider and approve future dates for Flicks in the Sticks at a cost of £250 + vat per film. Resolved to approve.
g) To consider and approve the purchase of tree canes and protectors for tree planting on the playing fields at a cost of £92.98 inc vat. Resolved that cost will be covered by Wild About Perton. The Parish Council thanked them for their generosity and asked if any councillors are free to help plant the trees to contact the office.
147/25	Civic Centre room hire charges 2026-27. 
a) Hourly rate. Resolved no changes.
b) Concessionary rate. Resolved no changes.
c) Kitchen rate. Resolved no changes.
d) Lakeside Church. Resolved no changes.
e) Room hire deposits. Resolved no changes.
148/25	Policies 
a) Control of Substances Hazardous to Health – new policy. Resolved to adopt.
b) Asbestos Management Plan - amendments proposed. Resolved to approve amendments.
c) Asbestos Management policy – amendments proposed. Resolved to approve amendments.
d) Risk Assessment policy – no amendments recommended. Resolved to approve.
149/25	Allotments 
The Allotment Working Party gave an update, they advised some policies have been amended to include plot holders as ‘users’ of Parish Council facilities and will be brought to the next full council meeting in March for approval.
150/25	Playing Fields and Pavilion
a) Parkrun 
i. An update was given to Councillors.  A 5 a side pitch has been moved as the second field corner is getting very boggy due to the recent wet weather. Parkrun volunteers have been made aware and officials will try and direct them further around the corner and will look to see if Dippons Lane can be accessed instead to protect the corner. 
The hard standing area has been completed but is unable to be rolled yet due to the wet weather, it will be assessed again next week but temporary fencing will need to stay in place longer than planned to protect the surface. It was also noted that Parkrun runners are covered under Parkrun insurance. There is still a need for volunteers, if anyone has some spare time on a Saturday or Sunday morning, please speak to the Clerk.
ii. To consider purchasing a set of safety delineator posts at a cost of £64.99. Resolved to purchase 2 sets. 

b) Football
I. A brief update was given. Parkrun and football teams are working well together and communicating well. A women’s football team is very close to being set up, which will open potential funding opportunities.
II. To consider purchasing a line marking ‘nappy tray’ and liner for the line marker at a cost of £199. A councillor agreed to donate one. Resolved to approve the purchase should the donated one not be suitable.  To purchase a medium liner at a cost of £40 inc vat.  
III. To consider purchasing a plastic storage box for the line marker equipment and paint. Resolved to purchase this at a cost of £99.99 inc. vat.
IV. To consider the purchase of a 10” x 6” shed for football and storage. A councillor agreed to donate one.
c) Pavilion  
I. A brief update was given.
II. To consider increasing the hours required for cleaning due to increased use of the building.  Resolved to approve 2 hours per week.
III. To reconsider the cost of additional compound fencing. Resolved to approve in principle, dependant on permission from SSDC and explore potential funding.
IV. To consider installation of new disabled toilet. The cistern has been secured to the wall but a new disabled bar is needed. Resolved to purchase at a cost of £50-£100.
V. To consider the installation of thermostats to the long room heaters. Resolved to purchase at a cost of approx. £250.
VI. To consider approval to source funding for pavilion toilet refurbishment. Resolved to look into possible funding options.
VII. To consider ringfencing part of the remaining s106 £16,417.46 for match funding projects. Resolved to ringfence £12,000. 
Cllr N Caine left the room.
[bookmark: _Hlk78382009][bookmark: _Hlk83115446]151/25	Correspondence.  
To consider forwarding the Local Government Reorganisation letter to South Staffordshire MP Mike Wood. Resolved to send letter.
152/25	Date and time of next meeting – Perton Civic Centre, Board room 7pm 
					                			Full Council - 9th March 2026 


Meeting closed at 8.50pm



Crime & Disorder Implications
Section 17 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998, places a duty on a local authority to consider crime and disorder implications and to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions and to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area.  Where relevant any decisions made at the Parish Council meeting have taken this duty of care into consideration.




Signed …………………………………………………………………               Date:   …………………………………………
Chairman	
	






Financial Summary - Cashbook
	Summary of receipts and payments between 01/04/25 and 31/01/26 inclusive. This may include 
	transactions with ledger dates outside this period.
	Balances at the start of the year
	Ordinary Accounts
	HSBC Current Account	£53,596.01
	Prepayment Card	£250.00
	Public Sector Deposit Fund	£161,000.00
	Total	£214,846.01
	RECEIPTS	Net	Vat	Gross
	Parish Council	£316,919.95	£0.00	£316,919.95
	Civic Centre	£71,697.00	£0.00	£71,697.00
	Allotments	£3,201.50	£0.00	£3,201.50
	Pavilion & Playing Fields	£2,629.39	£0.00	£2,629.39
	Total Receipts	£394,447.84	£0.00	£394,447.84
	PAYMENTS	Net	Vat	Gross
	Parish Council	£187,076.39	£11,428.76	£198,505.15
	Civic Centre	£132,624.16	£3,562.34	£136,186.50
	Allotments	£7,989.20	£1,261.45	£9,250.65
	Pavilion & Playing Fields	£10,528.69	£1,363.37	£11,892.06
	Total Payments	£338,218.44	£17,615.92	£355,834.36
Closing Balances 	31/01/26
Ordinary Accounts
HSBC Current Account	£12,209.49
Prepayment Card	£250.00
Public Sector Deposit Fund	£241,000.00
	£253,459.49
Total 	£253,459.49

Uncleared and Unpresented 
Statement Closing 	31/01/26
Ordinary Accounts
HSBC Current Account	£12,209.49
Prepayment Card	£250.00
Public Sector Deposit Fund	£241,000.00
Total	£253,459.49
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